
**Contact Information:** [support@librarypass.com](mailto:support@librarypass.com)

**Notes:** While the LibraryPass and ComicsPlus platform itself is fully accessible, the comic book images, text, and layout are set by the publishers and may not meet accessibility standards. Each exception where the comic books fail to meet standards are noted in the VPAT below.

**Evaluation Methods Used:** Conformance to the listed accessibility standards was evaluated using static analysis tools and manual testing with assistive technologies.

Automated tools include:

- WebAIM WAVE Tool
- Axe DevTools
- Digital A11y Color Contrast Checker
- Actum Text Spacing Editor

Manual Tools include:

- Mac OS:

- VoiceOver screen reader
  - Apple keyboard and magic touch pad
  - Visual checks
- Windows OS:
  - Narrator screen reader
  - Windows keyboard and mouse
  - Visual checks

# Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

| Standard/Guideline   | Included In Report                                |
|--|---|
| <a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0</a>   | Level A (Yes)<br>Level AA (Yes)<br>Level AAA (No) |
| <a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1</a>   | Level A (Yes)<br>Level AA (Yes)<br>Level AAA (No) |
| <a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2</a>   | Level A (Yes)<br>Level AA (Yes)<br>Level AAA (No) |
| <a href="#">Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018</a>  | (Yes)   |
| <a href="#">EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11)</a> AND<br><a href="#">EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)</a> | (Yes)   |

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

## WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

**Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A**

Notes:

| Criteria  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|---|--|---|
| <p><b><u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.1.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                             | <p>Web: Partially supports<br/>                     Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br/>                     Software: Not Applicable<br/>                     Closed: Not Applicable<br/>                     Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p> | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Comic books and manga do not have a text alternative, unless provided by the publisher.</li> <li>• All other images, logos, and banners in the interface have a text alternative.</li> </ul> |
| <p><b><u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.2.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Not applicable<br/>                     Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br/>                     Software: Not Applicable<br/>                     Closed: Not Applicable<br/>                     Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>     | <p>There is no audio-only or video-only content in platform</p>   |
| <p><b><u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level A)</p>   |  | <p>There is no prerecorded content in platform</p>  |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations                           |
|---|--|--|
| <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.2.2 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: Not applicable<br/> Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br/> Software: Not Applicable<br/> Closed: Not Applicable<br/> Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p> |  |
| <p><b><u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.2.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.2.3 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Not applicable<br/> Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br/> Software: Not Applicable<br/> Closed: Not Applicable<br/> Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p> | <p>There is no prerecorded content in platform</p> |
| <p><b><u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.3.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.3.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: Supports<br/> Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br/> Software: Not Applicable<br/> Closed: Not Applicable<br/> Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>       |  |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|---|--|--|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   |  |  |
| <p><b>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.3.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.3.2 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports<br/>           Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br/>           Software: Not Applicable<br/>           Closed: Not Applicable<br/>           Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>       |  |
| <p><b>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.3.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.3.3 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p>   | <p>Web: Not applicable<br/>           Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br/>           Software: Not Applicable<br/>           Closed: Not Applicable<br/>           Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p> | <p>There are no instructions based solely on sensory components.</p> |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations |
|--|--|--------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  |  |                          |
| <p><a href="#">1.4.1 Use of Color</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p> |                          |
| <p><a href="#">1.4.2 Audio Control</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.2 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p> |                          |
| <p><a href="#">2.1.1 Keyboard</a> (Level A)</p>  | <p>Web: Supports</p>   |                          |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|--|---|
| <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.1.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | <p>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: See information in 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16</p> <p>Authoring Tool:</p>                            |   |
| <p><b>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.1.2 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>                     |   |
| <p><b>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</b> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.1.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.1.4 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>  | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: See information in 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16</p> <p>Authoring Tool:</p> | <p>There are no character key shortcuts determined by the platform.</p> |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations                          |
|---|---|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  |   |   |
| <p><b>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.2.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Not Applicable<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable | There is no time-limited content on the platform. |
| <p><b>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.2.2 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable       |   |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|--|--------------------------|
| <p><b><u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.3.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.3.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: Supports<br/> Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br/> Software: Not Applicable<br/> Closed: Not Applicable<br/> Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p> |                          |
| <p><b><u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.1 (non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports<br/> Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br/> Software: Not Applicable<br/> Closed: Not Applicable<br/> Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p> |                          |
| <p><b><u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.2 (Web)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: Supports<br/> Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br/> Software: Not Applicable<br/> Closed: Not Applicable</p>                                     |                          |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|---|--------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 10.2.4.2 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | Authoring Tool: Not Applicable  |                          |
| <p><b>2.4.3 Focus Order</b> (Level A)</p> Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.3 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable |                          |
| <p><b>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</b> (Level A)</p> Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.4 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>   | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable |                          |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations  |
|---|---|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  |   |   |
| <p><b>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</b> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.5.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.5.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>     | Web: Not Applicable<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable | Nothing on the platform uses multipoint or path-based gestures. |
| <p><b>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</b> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.5.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.5.2 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable       |   |
| <p><b>2.5.3 Label in Name</b> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.5.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.5.3 (non-web document)</li> </ul>   | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable       |   |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|--|--|--|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply   |  |  |
| <p><b>2.5.4 Motion Actuation</b> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.5.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.5.4 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply   | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p> | <p>No platform functionality requires device or user motion.</p> |
| <p><b>3.1.1 Language of Page</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.1.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>       |  |
| <p><b>3.2.1 On Focus</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p>   | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated</p>   |  |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations |
|--|---|--------------------------|
| EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.2.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable  |                          |
| <b>3.2.2 On Input</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.2.2 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable |                          |
| <b>3.2.6 Consistent Help</b> (Level A 2.2 only)<br>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  | Web: Supports   |                          |
| <b>3.3.1 Error Identification</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.3.1 (Web)</li> </ul>   | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable                                   |                          |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations   |
|---|---|--|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 10.3.3.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | Authoring Tool: Not Applicable  |  |
| <b><u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u></b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.3.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.3.2 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable |  |
| <b><u>3.3.7 Redundant Entry</u></b> (Level A 2.2 only)<br>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  | Web: Supports   |  |
| <b><u>4.1.1 Parsing</u></b> (Level A)<br>Applies to:<br>WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’<br>WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.4.1.1 (Web)</li> </ul>  | Supports  | For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the <a href="#">WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata</a> and the <a href="#">WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata</a> . |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|---|--------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>10.4.1.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   |   |                          |
| <a href="#">4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</a> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.4.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.4.1.2 (non-web document)</li> <li>11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable |                          |

**Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Notes:

| Criteria   | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations                        |
|--|---------------------|---|
| <a href="#">1.2.4 Captions (Live)</a> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to: | Web: Not Applicable | There is no live audio content on the platform. |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations                                |
|--|---|---|
| EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.2.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.2.4 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable                        |   |
| <u><a href="#">1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a></u> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.2.5 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.2.5 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Not Applicable<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable | There is no pre-recorded video content on the platform. |
| <u><a href="#">1.3.4 Orientation</a></u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.3.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.3.4 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)</li> </ul>  | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable       |   |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations  |
|---|---|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  |   |   |
| <p><b>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.3.5 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.3.5 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable           |   |
| <p><b>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.3 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Partially Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Notes &amp; Exceptions: The text to background within books is determined by the publishers and may or may not meet the color contrast ratio.</li> </ul> |
| <p><b>1.4.4 Resize text</b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.4 (Web)</li> </ul>  | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable   |   |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|---|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 10.1.4.4 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable  |   |
| <p><b>1.4.5 Images of Text</b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.5 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.5 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Partially Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable | <p>Notes &amp; Exceptions:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Images of text within comic books are essential to the comic book format and thus cannot be presented as text only without losing context.</li> <li>• Outside of the images of text in comic books, there are no images of text on the LibraryPass platform that do not also have a text alternates.</li> </ul> |
| <p><b>1.4.10 Reflow</b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.10 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.10 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>   | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable           |   |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations   |
|--|---|--|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  |   |  |
| <p><b>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</p> Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.11 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.11 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply | Web: Partially Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable | Notes & Exceptions: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Non-text contrast that is essential to the information being conveyed, such as comic book artwork may not meet color contrast requirements.</li> <li>• Any non-text contrast in the LibraryPass platform – outside of comic book artwork) – meets contrast requirements.</li> </ul> |
| <p><b>1.4.12 Text Spacing</b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</p> Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.12 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.12 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply      | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable           |  |
| <p><b>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</p> Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.13 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.13 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>  | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable           |  |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|---|--------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply   |   |                          |
| <b>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</b> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.5 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.5 (non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul> | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable |                          |
| <b>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</b> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.6 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.6 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable |                          |
| <b>2.4.7 Focus Visible</b> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:   | Web: Partially Supports   | Notes an Exceptions:     |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|---|---|
| EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.7 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.7 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                  | Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable                  | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Pages within comic books do not offer visible keyboard focus due to format and context limitations.</li> </ul> |
| <u>2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)</u> (Level AA 2.2 only)<br>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply   | Web: Supports   |   |
| <u>2.5.7 Dragging Movements</u> (Level AA 2.2 only)<br>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  | Web: Not Applicable   | No content in the platform relies solely on dragging movements.   |
| <u>2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum)</u> (Level AA 2.2 only)<br>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply   | Web: Supports   |   |
| <u>3.1.2 Language of Parts</u> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.1.2 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> </ul> | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable | Note: The website includes language headers, but the content within comic books cannot be programmatically determined.                                  |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|--|--------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  |  |                          |
| <p><b>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.2.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.2.3 (non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>     | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p> |                          |
| <p><b>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.2.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.2.4 (non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p> |                          |
| <p><b>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p>  | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated</p>   |                          |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations |
|--|---|--------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.3.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.3.3 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable  |                          |
| <p><b>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</b> (Level AA)</p> Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.3.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.3.4 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable |                          |
| <p><b>3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum)</b> (Level AA 2.2 only)</p> EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply   | Web: Supports   |                          |
| <p><b>4.1.3 Status Messages</b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</p> Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.4.1.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.4.1.3 (non-web document)</li> </ul>  | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Not Evaluated<br>Software: Not Applicable<br>Closed: Not Applicable                                   |                          |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level              | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|--------------------------------|--------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply | Authoring Tool: Not Applicable |                          |

### Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Removed – Not Evaluated

# Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

## Chapter 3: [Functional Performance Criteria \(FPC\)](#)

Notes:

| Criteria                          | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|---|
| 302.1 Without Vision              | Partially Supports | Current Exceptions: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Non-text images and images of text within comic books are essential to the information conveyed.</li> <li>• Screen readers will read the LibraryPass platform, but the comic books are not accessible by screen readers.</li> </ul>                                    |
| 302.2 With Limited Vision         | Partially Supports | Current Exceptions: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Comic books with many images and images of text may be difficult to zoom into and follow the flow of the story.</li> <li>• Some text to background color ratios is insufficient in comic book pages and may be difficult for those with low vision to read.</li> </ul> |
| 302.3 Without Perception of Color | Partially Supports | Current Exception: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Some text to background color ratios is insufficient in the comic book pages and may be difficult for those with low vision to read.</li> </ul>   |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|--|--------------------|--|
| 302.4 Without Hearing  | Supports           | There is no audio content included in the platform.  |
| 302.5 With Limited Hearing                                     | Supports           | There is no audio content included in the platform.  |
| 302.6 Without Speech   | Not applicable     | Speech is not required in any part of the platform.  |
| 302.7 With Limited Manipulation                                | Supports           | The platform supports standard accessibility technology, such as keyboard navigation.                      |
| 302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength                          | Supports           | The platform supports standard accessibility technology, such as keyboard navigation.                      |
| 302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities | Partially Supports | While the platform contains mostly logical structure, some links lack context and have an unclear purpose. |

## Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: Not applicable – Section Removed

## Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Notes: Not applicable – Section Removed

## Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Notes: Not Evaluated – Section Removed

## **EN 301 549 Report**

Removed – Not Evaluated

### **Legal Disclaimer (Company)**

*Include your company legal disclaimer here, if needed.*